

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 15 of 2023**

**With**

AB No. 18 of 2023 with AB No. 14 of 2023 with AB No. 16 of 2023 with AB No. 17 of 2023 with AB No. 20 of 2023 with AB No. 21 of 2023 with AB No. 23 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 8 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 10 of 2023 with AB No. 24 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 13 of 2023 with AB No. 22 of 2023 with AB No. 26 of 2023 with AB No. 27 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 9 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 12 of 2023 with AB No. 29 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 15 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 16 of 2023 with AB No. 30 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 17 of 2023 with AB No. 31 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 18 of 2023 with AB No. 32 of 2023 with AB No. 33 of 2023 CRL. M.C. No. 19 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 20 of 2023 with AB No. 34 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 21 of 2023 with AB No. 35 of 2023 with AB No. 36 of 2023 with AB No. 45 of 2023 with AB No. 44 of 2023 with AB No. 43 of 2023 with AB No. 42 of 2023 with AB No. 41 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 22 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 33 of 2023 with AB No. 46 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 28 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 29 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 30 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 31 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 32 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 23 of 2023 with AB No. 37 of 2023

Somimayar Awungshi & 2 Ors

**...Petitioner/s**

**- Versus -**

Superintendent of Police, CID (CB) Manipur.

**...Respondent/s**

**B E F O R E**

**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

08.02.2024

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in AB No. 23 of 2023, AB No. 24 of 2023, AB No. 41 of 2023, AB No. 42 of 2023, AB No. 43 of 2023, AB No. 44 of 2023, AB No. 45 of 2023, AB No. 46 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 10 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 28 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 29 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 30 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 31 of 2023,

Crl. MC No. 32 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 33 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 8 of 2023 requested to allow him to file additional document in AB No. 23 of 2023, AB No. 24 of 2023.

Heard Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner through VC in AB No. 22 of 2023, AB No. 26 of 2023, AB No. 27 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 12 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 13 of 2023 & Crl. MC No. 9 of 2023 in part.

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned sr. counsel appearing for the petitioner in AB No. 14 of 2023, AB No. 17 of 2023, AB No. 18 of 2023, AB No. 29 of 2023, AB No. 30 of 2023, AB No. 31 of 2023, AB No. 32 of 2023, AB No. 33 of 2023, AB No. 34 of 2023, AB No. 35 of 2023, AB No. 36 of 2023, AB No. 37 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 15 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 16 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 17 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 18 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 19 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 20 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 21 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 22 of 2023, Crl. MC No. 23 of 2023 submits that he has already filed rejoinder affidavit in the form of additional affidavit in AB No. 14 of 2023 & AB No. 30 of 2023 and further requested to allow him to file additional document in AB No. 32 of 2023, AB No. 33 of 2023, AB No. 34 of 2023, AB No. 35 of 2023, AB No. 36 of 2023, AB No. 37 of 2023.

Mr. R.S. Reisang, learned sr. counsel appearing for the petitioner in AB No. 15 of 2023, AB No. 16 of 2023, AB No. 20 of 2023 and AB No. 21 of 2023 requested to give some to allow him to file rejoinder.

As last chance, Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned sr. counsel and Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel are allowed with the direction to file the document tomorrow itself.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned special PP seriously objected to the prayer as ample opportunity has already been granted to the parties.

List the matter tomorrow i.e 09.02.2024.

Earlier interim order is extended till the next date of hearing.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*