

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 15 of 2023 With AB No. 14 of 2023 with AB No. 16. 2023 with  
AB No. 17 of 2023 with AB No. 18 of 2023 with AB No. 20 of 2023 with  
AB No. 21 of 2023 with AB No. 22 of 2023 with AB No. 23 of 2023 with  
AB No. 24 of 2023 with AB No. 26 of 2023 with AB No. 27 of 2023 with  
AB No. 29 No. 2023 with AB No. 30 with 2023 with AB No. 31 of 2023 with  
AB No. 32 of 2023 with AB No. 33 of 2023 with AB No. 34 of 2023 with  
AB No. 35 of 2023 with AB No. 36 of 2023 with AB No. 37 of 2023 with  
AB No. 41 of 2023 with AB No. 42 of 2023 with AB No. 43 of 2023 with  
AB No. 44 of 2023 with AB No. 45 of 2023 AB No. 46 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 10 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 12 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 13 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 15 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 16 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 17 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 18 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 19 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. 20 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 21 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 22 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. 23 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 28 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 29 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 30 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 31 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 32 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 33 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 8 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 9 of 2023**

Somimayar Awungshi & 2 Ors.

*.... Petitioners*

- Versus -

Superintendent of Police, CID (CB), Manipur

*.... Respondent*

**BEFORE  
HON'LE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

23.02.2024

Heard Mr. RS Reisang, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners in AB No. 15 of 2023, AB No. 16 of 2023, AB No. 20 of 2023 and AB No. 21 of 2023, who submitted the additional affidavit, which is objected by Mr. M. Rarry, learned special State counsel appearing for the respondent.

The learned special State counsel submits that he will make submission after the submission of other cases.

However, for the ends of justice, the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner is allowed to file and put is in the record.

Heard Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner in AB N. 23 of 2023. Hearing of the case will be continued on 29.02.2024.

List these matters on 29.02.2024.

Interim order, if any, shall be extended till then.

**JUDGE**

*Bipin*