

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 15 of 2023 with AB No. 14 of 2023 with AB No. 16. 2023 with  
AB No. 17 of 2023 with AB No. 18 of 2023 with AB No. 20 of 2023 with  
AB No. 21 of 2023 with AB No. 22 of 2023 with AB No. 23 of 2023 with  
AB No. 24 of 2023 with AB No. 26 of 2023 with AB No. 27 of 2023 with  
AB No. 29 of 2023 with AB No. 30 of 2023 with AB No. 31 of 2023 with  
AB No. 32 of 2023 with AB No. 33 of 2023 with AB No. 34 of 2023 with  
AB No. 35 of 2023 with AB No. 36 of 2023 with AB No. 37 of 2023 with  
AB No. 41 of 2023 with AB No. 4 of 2024 with AB No. 42 of 2023 with AB No. 43  
of 2023 with AB No. 44 of 2023 with AB No. 45 of 2023 with AB No. 46 of 2023  
with AB No. 5 of 2024 with AB No. 6 of 2024 with AB No. 7 of 2024 with CRL.  
M.C. No. 10 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 12 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 13 of 2023  
with CRL. M.C. No. 15 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 16 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 17 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 18 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 19 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 20 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 21 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 22 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 23 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 28 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 29 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 30 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 31 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 32 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 33 of 2023 with  
CRL. M.C. No. 8 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 9 of 2023**

Somimayur Awungshi and 2 Ors.

.... *Petitioners*

- *Versus* -

Superintendent of Police, CID (CB) Manipur

.... *Respondent*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

**ORDER**

06.03.2025

Mr. Leo N, learned counsel appears for the petitioners in AB No. 14 of 2023, AB No. 18 of 2023, AB No. 32 of 2023, AB No. 29 of 2023, AB No. 30 of 2023, AB No. 31 of 2023, AB No. 33 of 2023, AB No. 34 of 2023, AB No. 35 of 2023, AB No. 36 of 2023 & AB No. 37 of 2023.

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in AB No. 23 of 2023, AB No. 24 of 2023, AB No. 41 of 2023, AB No. 42 of 2023,

AB No. 43 of 2023, AB No. 44 of 2023, AB No. 45 of 2023 & AB No. 46 of 2023 requested to release the matters from part heard.

The prayer is allowed.

Mr. M. Nikita, learned counsel appears for the respondent.

On joint request, list the matter on 09.04.2025.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiha*