

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 15 of 2023 with AB No. 14 of 2023 with AB No. 16. 2023 with
AB No. 17 of 2023 with AB No. 18 of 2023 with AB No. 20 of 2023 with
AB No. 21 of 2023 with AB No. 22 of 2023 with AB No. 23 of 2023 with
AB No. 24 of 2023 with AB No. 26 of 2023 with AB No. 27 of 2023 with
AB No. 29 of 2023 with AB No. 30 of 2023 with AB No. 31 of 2023 with
AB No. 32 of 2023 with AB No. 33 of 2023 with AB No. 34 of 2023 with
AB No. 35 of 2023 with AB No. 36 of 2023 with AB No. 37 of 2023 with
AB No. 41 of 2023 with AB No. 4 of 2024 with AB No. 42 of 2023 with AB No. 43
of 2023 with AB No. 44 of 2023 with AB No. 45 of 2023 with AB No. 46 of 2023
with AB No. 5 of 2024 with AB No. 6 of 2024 with AB No. 7 of 2024 with CRL.
M.C. No. 10 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 12 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 13 of 2023
with CRL. M.C. No. 15 of 2023 with
CRL. M.C. No. 16 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 17 of 2023 with
CRL. M.C. No. 18 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 19 of 2023 with
CRL. M.C. No. 20 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 21 of 2023 with
CRL. M.C. No. 22 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 23 of 2023 with
CRL. M.C. No. 28 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 29 of 2023 with
CRL. M.C. No. 30 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 31 of 2023 with
CRL. M.C. No. 32 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 33 of 2023 with
CRL. M.C. No. 8 of 2023 with CRL. M.C. No. 9 of 2023**

Somimayur Awungshi and 2 Ors.

.... *Petitioners*

- *Versus* -

Superintendent of Police, CID (CB) Manipur

.... *Respondent*

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA

ORDER

09.04.2025

Mrs. Savitri, learned counsel assisted by Leo N, learned counsel appears for the petitioners and Mr. M. Rarry, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Ms. Nikita M, learned counsel appears for the respondent.

The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioner namely, N. Kayisii, who is the petitioner in AB No. 17 of 2023, AB No. 32 of 2023, AB No. 33 of 2023, AB No. 34 of 2023, Crl. M.C. No. 18 of 2023, Crl. M.C. No. 19 of 2023 and Crl. M.C. No. 20 of 2023 expired few days back as such, she prays that the cases be closed.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned Sr. counsel for the respondent has no objection.

Recording the submissions made at the bar, the present AB No. 17 of 2023, AB No. 32 of 2023, AB No. 33 of 2023, AB No. 34 of 2023, CrI. M.C. No. 18 of 2023, CrI. M.C. No. 19 of 2023 and CrI. M.C. No. 20 of 2023 are closed.

List the remaining matters on 30.04.2025.

Earlier interim order is extended till the next date of hearing.

JUDGE

Thoiba