

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 15 of 2023 With
AB No. 14 of 2023, AB No. 16 of 2023, AB No. 18 of 2023,
AB No. 20 of 2023, AB No. 21 of 2023, AB No. 22 of 2023,
AB No. 23 of 2023, AB No. 24 of 2023, AB No. 26 of 2023,
AB No. 27 of 2023, AB No. 29 of 2023, AB No. 30 of 2023,
AB No. 31 of 2023, AB No. 35 of 2023, AB No. 36 of 2023,
AB No. 37 of 2023, AB No. 41 of 2023, AB No. 4 of 2024,
AB No. 42 of 2023, AB No. 43 of 2023, AB No. 44 of 2023,
AB No. 45 of 2023, AB No. 46 of 2023, AB No. 5 of 2024,
AB No. 6 of 2024, AB No. 7 of 2024, Crl. M. C. No. 10 of 2023,
Crl. M.C. No. 12 of 2023, Crl. M. C. No. 13 of 2023,
Crl. M.C. No. 15 of 2023, Crl. M.C. No. 16 of 2023,
Crl. M.C. No. 17 of 2023, Crl. M.C. No. 21 of 2023,
Crl. M.C. No. 22 of 2023, Crl.M. C. No. 23 of 2023,
Crl. M.C. No. 28 of 2023, Crl.M.C. No. 29 of 2023,
Crl. M.C. No. 30 of 2023, Crl. M.C. No. 31 of 2023,
Crl. M.C. No. 32 of 2023, Crl. M.C. No. 33 of 2023,
Crl. M.C. No. 8 of 2023, Crl. M.C. No. 9 of 2023**

Somimayar Awungshi; & 2 Ors.

...*Petitioner/s*

Vrs.

Superintendent of Police, CID (CB) Manipur

...*Respondent/s*

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

17.04.2026

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Th. Ningtamba, learned counsel, Mr. Lungmi Ragui, learned counsel and Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appeared on behalf of some of the petitioners.

Mr. A. Jagajit, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the respondents and submitted that he needs some time to get instruction as he has been newly engaged to represent the respondents.

As prayed for by the learned counsel appearing for the respondents, list these cases again on 29.04.2026.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Sapana